TOWN OF CAMBRIA TOWN BOARD

SEPTEMBER 13, 2012

The regular meeting of the Town of
Cambria Town Board held at 8:00 pm on the
13th day of September 2012 at the Town of
Cambria Town Hall, 4160 Upper Mountain
Road, Town of Cambria, New York

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: ALSO PRESENT:
Wright H. Ellis, Supervisor Jon T. MacSwan, HigtywSupt.
Robert E. Blackman, Councilman Lou Ann Murawdlawn Clerk
Matthew P. Foe, Councilman Robert Roberson,rAgyp
Joseph Ohol, Councilman Randy Roeseler, Wendel
Randy Roberts, Councilman Jaime Johnson, Wendel

Six interested individuals

Following salute to the flag, Supervisor Ellisledlthe meeting to order. Board members took
action upon the following matters:

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Upon a motion duly made by Councilman Ohol and sended by Councilman Blackman, it
was resolved to approve the Minutes of the Town Bod meeting held on August 9, 2012.

Ayes: Blackman, Ellis, Foe, Ohol, Roberts -MotiorCarried-
APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS

Having been reviewed by the Town Board, the follaywlaims were presented for payment:

Capital Projects — Brownfield Grants Claims 1-3 $127,584.93
Capital Projects — Town Park Claims 33-45 1,238.78
Drainage Fund Claims 25-26 1,037.94
General Fund Claims 352-383 22,230.22
Highway Fund Claims 190-207 86,884.20
Recreation Fund Claims 66-89 4,905.00
Refuse Fund Claim 10 32,404.84
Sewer Construction Fund Claim 4 2,607.
Sewer Operating Fund Claims 53-57 .9a5
Trust Agency Fund Claims 38-41 12,307.48
Water Operating Fund Claims 160-176 10,828

Upon a motion duly made by Councilman Foe and secdad by Councilman Roberts, it was
resolved to approve the abstract of audited voucheras presented.

Ayes: Blackman, Ellis, Foe, Ohol, Roberts -Motio Carried-

ADDITIONAL VOUCHERS

Supervisor Ellis requested Board approval of thiefing vouchers which were not included on
the abstracts:

Eastern States Sentinel Alarm in the amount of $384.00for installation of an alarm for the
Highway garage and monitoring services for one.y8dis would be payable from the General Fund

Modern Corporation in the amount of $6,060.96ayable from Capital Projects-Town Park for
rubber mulch for the playground area at the TowrkPa

Upon a motion duly made by Councilman Foe and secded by Councilman Blackman, it
was resolved to authorize payment of $3,481.00 t@&tern States Sentinel Alarm Services and
payment of $6,060.96 to Modern Corporation.

Ayes: Blackman, Ellis, Foe, Ohol, Roberts -Motip Carried-



TOWN OF CAMBRIA TOWN BOARD
SEPTEMBER 13, 2012 PAGE TWO

CORRECTION TO ABSTRACT OF AUDITED VOUCHERS — JULY 1 2, 2012
Supervisor Ellis noted a correction to the Julytitrs of audited vouchers as follows:

¢ Highway Department Claim #161 payable to HoseltomtoAMall — Change from
$1,545.98 to $7,545.98

¢ General Fund Claim #268 payable to Hoselton Autdl M&hange from $28,000.00 to
$22,000.00

Upon a motion duly made by Councilman Roberts andexzonded by Councilman Foe, it was
resolved that corrections be made to the July 12022 abstract of audited vouchers as noted.

Ayes: Blackman, Ellis, Foe, Ohol, Roberts -MotiorCarried-

CROWN CASTLE LEASE AGREEMENT/UNISON PROPOSAL
Attorney Roberson had nothing to report on the enatt
FORMER LOCKPORT AFS REMEDIATION/DEMOLITION WORK

Jaime Johnson, Wendel, presented a brief updatbeostatus of the project, indicating that the
work at the bomb shelter is complete. A Changee®id being presented for Board approval which
includes the extra work associated with the fulhogal, disposal and backfill of the foundations of
building no. 101, 105, 134, 142, 150 and 350, tewplin a net increase of $60,000. Once this is
completed, the site will be shovel ready for futdexelopment.

Councilman Ohol questioned what the backfill cetesl of. Ms. Johnson indicated the backfill
material is covered in the specifications for thejgct.

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 — REMEDIATION AND DEMOLITION AT FORMER LOCKPORT AIR
FORCE BASE

Upon a motion duly made by Councilman Ohol and semded by Councilman Blackman, it
was resolved to approve Change Order No. 1 for thRemediation and Demolition Project at the
former Lockport Air Force Base, resulting in a netincrease of $60,000.00.

Ayes: Blackman, Ellis, Foe, Ohol, Roberts -Motin Carried-

SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION — EAGLE DRIVE, FAIRVIE W DRIVE, UNICORN
DRIVE

Randy Roeseler, Wendel, indicated that bids weceived on Septembef"6and Skanex Pipe
Services, Inc., Victor, NY was the low bidder aB¥00.00. They are recommending award of the doid t
Skanex Pipe Services, pending review and approyahé Town Attorney of the required bonds and
insurances.

Mr. Roeseler commented that the Town work forddsadstellar job in completing the spot repairs
on the sewer lines.

Upon a motion duly made by Councilman Foe and secdad by Councilman Roberts, it was
resolved that the contract for the sanitary sewer eéhabilitation work on Eagle Drive, Fairview Drive
and Unicorn Drive be awarded to Skanex Pipe Servisen the amount of $73,000.00, pending review
and approval by the Town Attorney of the bonds andnsurance documents to be submitted.

Ayes: Blackman, Ellis, Foe, Ohol, Roberts -Motip Carried-

WATER STORAGE POLE BUILDING

Supervisor Ellis indicated that bids were opened\ogust 28' with three bids received. The low
bid was approximately $31,000.00 above the budgatedunt. The matter has been discussed by the
Board and will be reviewed in the new year witheavrbudget.

Upon a motion duly made by Councilman Ohol and secmled by Councilman Blackman, it
was resolved to reject all bids received due to bget limitations.

Ayes: Blackman, Ellis, Foe, Ohol, Roberts -Motin Carried-



TOWN OF CAMBRIA TOWN BOARD
SEPTEMBER 13, 2012 PAGE THREE

TOWN CLERK REPORTS
The Town Clerk reported receipt of the following:

¢ Letter from Suzanne Pude requesting re-appointrasna. member of the Board of
Assessment Review.

Upon a motion duly made by Councilman Foe and secded by Councilman Roberts, it was
resolved to approve the appointment of Suzanne Pude the Board of Assessment Review for a five-
year term to expire 9/30/2017.

Ayes: Blackman, Ellis, Foe, Ohol, Roberts -Motip Carried-

¢ Letter from Pekin Fire Company requesting that tlaene of Kaitlin Erdmann, 3040
Shenk Rd., Apt. B, Sanborn, NY be added to theerost active firemen and that the
names of Robert Genovese and Scott Piper be removed

Upon a motion duly made by Councilman Blackman andgeconded by Councilman
Ohol, it was resolved that the request of Pekin F& Company for the addition of Kaitlin Erdmann
and the removal of Robert Genovese and Scott Pipétom the roster of active firemen be approved.

Ayes: Blackman, Ellis, Foe, Ohol, Roberts -MotiorCarried-

¢ Letter from Pekin Fire Company and Cambria Voluntéee Company requesting
the Town Board to approve $700.00 towards the esgenf their annual Halloween party.

Upon a motion duly made by Councilman Foe and sended by Councilman
Roberts, it was resolved to approve $700.00 payahbie Pekin Fire Company and Cambria Volunteer
Fire Company towards the expenses of their annual dloween party.

Ayes: Blackman, Ellis, Foe, Ohol, Roberts0 -Modin Carried-

¢ Request from Town Clerk for authorization to att@iehl's Technology Expo to be held
on September J5in Cheektowaga, NY

Upon a motion duly made by Councilman Ohol and secmled by Councilman Roberts, it was
resolved to authorize the Town Clerk and the Deputyfown Clerk to attend Biehl's Technology Expo
to be held on September 2%in Cheektowaga, NY.

Ayes: Blackman, Ellis, Foe, Ohol, Roberts -Motin Carried-

¢ Building Inspector’'s Report — August 2012. TotaicRipts: $ 1,265.00
Total estited value of construction: $329,500.00

Councilman Ohol questioned why the value of buaddipermits and the estimated value of
construction cost did not reflect the same figufiche matter will be referred to the Building Insfmets
Clerk.

¢ Town Clerk report — August 2012. Total receiph&4,777.85

¢ Letter received from the Brehm Family, 3222 Uppeopudtain Rd., Sanborn, NY,
thanking the Highway Department for all the workyhdid during the recent wind storm
that affected a few houses on Upper Mountain Road.

HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT REPORTS/WATER SEWER REPORTS

The Highway Superintendent reported as follows:

¢ The Chipper is out. Highway crews are trying tosh up roadside mowing.

¢ The fall striping of roads will soon commence.

¢ They are working on two small ditch jobs and a faeimor paving repair jobs.

¢ A major ditching project on the drainage ditch thats parallel with Route 93 will be
commencing.

¢ The Fair Village sewer line repair work has beempieted.

¢ The waterline has been installed at the Town Padkvéll be pressure tested tomorrow.
RECREATION COMMITTEE
Councilman Roberts reported there is an “in-hogseter program moving forward.
Sally Marotta-Reed indicated they are in the psea# developing a soccer program for the fall of

2013. An article has been submitted for the Townwghetter indicating opportunities for
coaching/volunteers.



TOWN OF CAMBRIA TOWN BOARD
SEPTEMBER 13, 2012 PAGE FOUR

ATTORNEY REPORTS

Attorney Roberson indicated that he expects thaeired easements from the Cambria Housing
Authority to be signed by the end of the week.

CAMBRIA HOUSING AUTHORITY INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT — NATIONAL GRID
GRANT

Attorney Roberson stated that a resolution is megluauthorizing the Town Supervisor to sign the
Inter-Municipal Agreement which has been prepareivben the County of Niagara, the Cambria Housing
Authority and the Town of Cambria which is requieipart of the National Grid grant.

Upon a motion duly made by Councilman Foe and secdad by Councilman Ohol, it was
resolved to authorize the Town Supervisor to signhe Inter-Municipal Agreement between the
County of Niagara, the Cambria Housing Authority ard the Town of Cambria.

Ayes: Blackman, Ellis, Foe, Ohol, Roberts -Motip Carried-
CONCERNS OF CITIZENS

There was no one present desiring to be heardypaticular matter.
JUSTICE COURT GRANT

Supervisor Ellis indicated that the Justice Coargpplying for a grant to include the Parking
Ticket program to their existing court room progralnis necessary for the Town Board to adopt a
resolution authorizing the application.

Upon a motion duly made by Councilman Foe and secdad by Councilman Blackman, it
was resolved that the Justice Court be authorizedotapply for a grant in the amount of $2,500.00 to
add the Parking Ticket program to their existing cairt room program.

Ayes: Blackman, Foe, Ohol, Ellis, Roberts -Motin Carried

LEAD AGENCY DESIGNATION - FORMER LOCKPORT AFS REMED IATION/DEMOLITION
WORK

Upon a motion duly made by Councilman Roberts andeconded by Councilman Foe, it was
resolved to designate the Town Board as Lead Agenfor purposes of SEQR for the
Remediation/Demolition Work at the Former Lockport AFS Station.

Ayes: Blackman, Foe, Ohol, Ellis, Roberts -Motip Carried-

RESOLUTION CALLING FOR PUBLIC HEARING - BONDING RE SOLUTION

The following Resolution was offered by Councilméfatthew P. Foe and seconded by
Councilman Joseph Ohol, to wit:

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Cambriaaddira County, New York has had under
consideration the Remediation/Demolition Project the Former Lockport Air Forece Station in
collaboration with the Cambria Housing Authorityida

WHEREAS, said Town Board has duly caused a mam ahd estimate of cost for the Project to
be prepared and submitted by Wendel — Duchschaubrjicensed by the State of New York; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 8 of the Environmén@onservation law and the regulations
adopted pursuant thereto by the Department of Bnmental Conservation of the State (collectively th
“SEQR Act”), the Town Board constitutes a “StateeAgy”; and

WHEREAS, the action under consideration by the id®oard (the “Action”) consists of the
Remediation/Demolition of all existing buildings @ax Map Parcel No. 120.17-2-1.5 and Tax Map Parcel
No. 120.17-2-1.3 except the building identifiedths “bomb shelter” at the former Lockport Air Force
Station situate off Old Shawnee Road and Saundetie®ent Road at an estimated maximum costs of
$400,000.00 and the financing of the same throhghsisuance of bonds; and

WHEREAS, to aid the Town Board in determining wiegtthe Action may have a significant
effect upon the environment, the Town has prepamd submitted a Short Environmental Assessment
Form (the “Questionnaire™) with respect to the Bobj a copy of which is attached hereto as ExHipénd

WHEREAS, the Questionnaire has been reviewed by ¢iven Board; and



TOWN OF CAMBRIA TOWN BOARD
SEPTMEBER 13, 2012 PAGE FIVE

WHEREAS, it is now desired to call a Public Hegrom said map and plan and estimate of cost
pursuant to Section 202-b of the Town Law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Boarfdtloe Town of Cambria, Niagara
County, New York, as follows:

Section 1. A meeting of the Town Board of the TasinCambria, Niagara County, New
York shall be held at the Town Hall, 4160 Upper Mt@in Road, Cambria,
New York, on the 1% day of October 2012 at 8:00 p.m. for the purpoke o
conducting a Public Hearing on the map, plan atichete of cost referred to in
the preambles hereof, at which time and place $aign Board will hear all
persons interested in the subject thereof conogithie same.

Section 2. The Town Clerk is hereby authorized dinelcted to cause a Notice of Public
Hearing to be published in the Union Sun & Joumarad posted in the manner
provided by law, which notice shall be in substaliyithe following form, to
wit:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TOWN OF CAMBIRA

REMEDIATION/DEMOLITION PROJECT ON FORMER LOCKPORTIR FORCE
STATON OFF OLD SHAWNEE AND SAUNDERS SETTLEMHNROADS

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town Board of the TowhCambria, Niagara County, New York will
meet at the Town Hall, 4160 Upper Mountain Roadb®an, New York, 14132 on the "1 Hay of October
2012 at 8:00 p.m. for the purpose of conductingilalip hearing on a certain map and plan and estimoft
cost relating to the Remediation and Demolitioralbbuildings on Tax Map Parcel No. 120.17-2-1.5l an
Tax Map Parcel No. 120.17-2-13, except the builddentified as the bomb shelter (shown on said map
and plan prepared by Wendel — Duchscherer) in andhe Town of Cambria at an estimated maximum
cost of $400,000.00 and environmental consideratiaonnection therewith under SEQRA, at which time
and place said Town Board will hear all personsregdted in the subject matter thereof concernieg th
same. A copy of said map and plan and estimatmsifis on file in the office of the Town Clerk the
above address

where the same may be examined by interested edswimg regular business hours.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect imraésly.

The question of the adoption of the foregoing Retsmh was duly put to a vote on roll call, whictsuéed
as follows:
Wright H. Ellis, voting AYE; Robert E. Blackman o AYE; Joseph Ohol voting AYE; Randy
Roberts voting AYE; Matthew P. Foe voting AYE

TENTATIVE BUDGET PRESENTATION/PUBLIC HEARING 2013 P RELIMINARY BUDGET

Supervisor Ellis called a meeting for the presémtadf the 2013 Tentative Budget for Octob&r 5
at 11:30 am.

Public Hearing — 2013 Preliminary Budget

Upon a motion duly made by Councilman Ohol and secmled by Councilman Foe, it was
resolved that a public hearing on the 2013 Prelimiary Budget be held on November 8, 2012 at 8:00
pm.

Ayes: Blackman, Ellis, Foe, Ohol, Roberts -MotiorCarried-

PROCURMENT FORM APPROVAL — BACKSTOP AND PLAYER FENC E AT TOWN PARK

A procurement form was presented for the instaliatf fencing for a backstop and player fence
on the second ball diamond at the Town Park. Thuetes were received, the low quote from Fox Fence
in the amount of $19,586.00.

Upon a motion duly made by Councilman Roberts andeszonded by Councilman Blackman,
it was resolved to approve the procurement form foinstallation of fencing at the Town Park in the
amount of $19,586.00 from Fox Fence.

Ayes: Blackman, Ellis, Foe, Ohol, Roberts -Motip Carried-
ADJOURNMENT — The meeting was adjourned by motion made by ComacilRoberts and seconded

by Councilman Blackman. Time: 8:45 pm.
Respectfully submitted,

Lou Ann Murawski, Town Clerk



Town Clerk



